

V Mandhana & Associates

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To The Board of Directors of **Rhine Estate Limited (previously known as Magdev Limited)**,

Report on the Audit of the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information Prepared for Consolidation Purposes

Opinion

We have audited the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information of **Rhine Estate Limited (previously known as Magdev Limited)**, ('the Company'), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2022, Statement of Profit and Loss, Statement of Changes in Equity, and the Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and the notes to the Special Purpose Financial Information, including a summary of significant accounting policies. This special purpose financial information has been prepared solely to enable Delta Manufacturing Limited (previously known as Delta Magnets Limited) to prepare its consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying Special Purpose Financial Information for **Rhine Estate Limited (previously known as Magdev Limited)** as of March 31, 2022 and for the year ended has been prepared in all material respects, in accordance with the instructions issued by Delta Manufacturing Limited's (previously known as Delta Magnets Limited) management and group accounting policies. The financials give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affair of the Company as at 31 March 2022 and profit and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Consolidated Financial Information section of our report. International Standards on Auditing require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the special purpose financial information is free from material misstatement. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 37 to the special purpose financial information which states that management has made an assessment of the impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the Company's operations, financial performance and position as at and for the year ended March 31, 2022 and has concluded that there is no material impact which is required to be recognized in the financial statements.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of above matter.

V Mandhana & Associates

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Restriction on Distribution and Use

This special purpose financial information has been prepared for the purposes of providing information to Delta Manufacturing Limited (previously known as Delta Magnets Limited) to enable it to prepare consolidated financial statements of the group. As a result, the special purpose financial information is not a complete set of financial statements of Rhine Estate Limited (previously known as Magdev Limited) in accordance with applicable financial reporting framework underlying the group's accounting policies i.e. IFRS and is not intended to give a true and fair view of, in all material respects, the financial position of Rhine Estate Limited (previously known as Magdev Limited) as of March 31, 2022 and of its financial performance, and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS. The special purpose financial information may, therefore, not be suitable for another purpose.

Our report is intended solely for the use of Delta Manufacturing Limited (previously known as Delta Magnets Limited) and should not be distributed to or used by any other parties. V Mandhana & Associates shall not be liable to the company or to any other concerned for any claims, liabilities or expenses relating to this assignment. Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writing.

Responsibilities of Management and Those charged with Governance for the Special Purpose Financial Information

Management is responsible for the preparation of this special purpose financial information in accordance with the instructions issued by Delta Manufacturing Limited's (previously known as Delta Magnets Limited) management and group accounting policies as per International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and; and this includes design, implementation and maintenance of such internal control as management describes is necessary to enable the preparation of the special purpose financial information that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the special purpose financial information, management is responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations or has no realistic alternative to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Special Purpose Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the special purpose financial information as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatement can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these special purpose financial information.

V Mandhana & Associates

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

We give in "Annexure A" a detailed description of Auditor's responsibilities for audit of the special purpose financial information.

For V Mandhana & Associates

Chartered Accountant

ICAI Firm Registration No. 0148565W

Vaibhav



Vaibhav Mandhana

Proprietor

Membership No. 142514

UDIN: 22142514AJTLB1748

Place: Mumbai

Date: 26 May 2022

V Mandhana & Associates

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

ANNEXURE A TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON EVEN DATE ON THE SPECIAL PURPOSE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF Rhine Estate Limited (previously known as Magdev Limited)

Auditor's responsibilities for the Audit of Special Purpose Financial Information

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risk of material misstatement of the special purpose financial information, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than the one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, international omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for expressing our opinion on whether the company has internal financial controls with reference to special purpose financial information in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of going concern basis of accounting and , based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events and conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the special purpose financial information or, if such disclosure are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our audit's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation; structure and content of the special purpose financial information, including the disclosures, and whether the special purpose financial information represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

V Mandhana & Associates

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

- We also provide those charges with governance with a statement that we have compiled with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

For **V Mandhana & Associates**

Chartered Accountant

ICAI Firm Registration No. **0148565W**

Vaibhav



Vaibhav Mandhana

Proprietor

Membership No. **142514**

UDIN: **22142514AJTDLB1748**

Place: **Mumbai**

Date: **26 May 2022**

Rhine Estates Ltd (previously known as Magdev Limited)

Consolidated Balance sheet as at March 31, 2022

(INR in '000)

	Notes	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2021
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	5	-	1,00,818.39
Goodwill on consolidation		-	16,351.66
Intangible assets	6	-	459.38
Total non-current assets		-	1,17,629.42
Current assets			
Inventories	7	-	74,351.36
Financial assets			
Trade receivables	8	2,753.87	82,661.41
Cash and cash equivalents	9	1,46,324.03	33,157.78
Other current assets	10	36,286.60	40,889.20
Total current assets		1,85,364.50	2,31,059.75
Total assets		1,85,364.50	3,48,689.16
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Equity share capital	11	23,687.73	55,025.61
Other equity	12	1,13,117.33	1,69,087.20
Total equity		1,36,805.06	2,24,112.81
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities (net)		-	2,284.51
Lease Liabilities	14	-	10,201.37
Long-term Borrowing	13	-	35,218.02
Short-term Borrowing	18	-	3,473.68
Total non-current liabilities		-	51,177.59
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
Trade payables	15	4,718.41	52,677.35
Lease Liabilities	14	-	4,343.17
Other financial liabilities	16	376.95	961.61
Other current liabilities	14	22,001.20	11,663.03
Current income tax liabilities (net)	26	21,462.88	3,753.62
Total current liabilities		48,559.44	73,398.78
Total liabilities		48,559.44	1,24,576.37
Total equity and liabilities		1,85,364.50	3,48,689.18

For V Mandhana & Associates
Chartered Accountants

For Rhines Estate Limited

Vaibhav
per Vaibhav Mandhana
Place: Mumbai
Date: 26 May 2022
UDIN: 22142514AJTDLB1748



Yvonne Mills

Yvonne Mills
Director

Director

Rhine Estates Ltd (previously known as Magdev Limited)

Consolidated Profit & Loss for the year ended March 31, 2022

(INR in '000)

	Notes	Year Ended March 31, 2022	Year Ended March 31, 2021
Income			
Revenue from operations	19	2,76,465.29	3,34,667.76
Other income	20	4,009.36	1,829.89
Total income		2,80,474.65	3,36,497.65
Expenses			
Purchase of stock-in-trade	21	1,00,842.67	2,08,726.52
Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade	22	65,438.31	(13,276.68)
Employee benefits expense	23	52,584.74	73,360.81
Finance costs	24	1,587.90	3,208.34
Depreciation and amortization expense	5 & 6	3,897.92	7,506.62
Other expenses	25	28,507.31	33,730.43
Total expenses		2,52,858.85	3,13,256.04
Profit before extraordinary / exceptional item		27,615.80	23,241.61
Extraordinary / Exceptional Item		69,671.93	
Profit / (loss) before tax		97,287.72	23,241.61
Income tax expense			
Current tax		21,553.12	3,691.96
Deferred tax (including MAT credit entitlement)		(1,161.76)	(368.29)
Total income tax expense		20,391.36	3,323.67
Profit / (loss) after tax		76,896.37	19,917.95
Other comprehensive income			
a) Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods			
Re-measurement gains/ (losses) on defined benefit plans		-	-
b) Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods			
Foreign currency translation reserve		(52,693.78)	10,144.34
c) Income tax effect on above		-	-
Other comprehensive income for the year		(52,693.78)	10,144.34
Total comprehensive income for the year		24,202.59	30,062.29

For V Mandhana & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Vaibhav



per Vaibhav Mandhana
Place: Mumbai
Date: 26 May 2022
UDIN: 22142514AJTDLB1748

For Rhines Estate Limited

Yvonne Mills

Yvonne Mills
Director Director

Rhine Estates Ltd (previously known as Magdev Limited)
Cash Flows Statement for the year ended March 31, 2022

(INR in '000)

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2022	Year ended March 31, 2021
Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit / (loss) before tax	56,505.01	23,241.61
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortization expenses	3,897.92	7,506.62
Finance costs	1,587.90	3,208.34
Interest income	(1,057.93)	(6.79)
Provision for doubtful debts	62.80	69.62
Profit on transfer of business	(69,671.93)	
Profit on sale of land		
Sundry balances written back / (written off)	-	(1,823.10)
Unrealised foreign exchange translation (gain) / loss	(2,477.59)	667.54
Foreign currency translation reserve	(53,536.85)	11,458.78
Operating profit / (loss) before working capital changes	(64,690.66)	44,322.62
Changes in working capital		
Increase / (decrease) in inventories	(31,058.74)	(13,276.67)
Increase / (decrease) in trade receivables	(31,675.63)	(5,040.26)
Increase / (decrease) in other current assets	(3,377.79)	3,513.46
Decrease/ (increase) in other non - current liabilities	(0.00)	0.00
Decrease/ (increase) in other current liabilities	14,824.58	34,758.18
Decrease/ (increase) in trade payables	67,037.53	(33,046.44)
Decrease/ (Increase) in provisions	-	(9,011.82)
Cash generated from / (used in) operations	(48,940.71)	22,219.07
Income tax paid (net)	36,968.95	(883.36)
Net cash flows generated from / (used in) operating activities (A)	(11,971.76)	21,335.71
Cash flow from Investing activities		
Net proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment & intangible	1,17,526.21	(8,597.42)
Proceeds from sale of business transfer	1,63,086.06	
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalent	(2,475.29)	
Interest received	1,057.93	6.79
Net cash flow generated from / (used in) investing activities (B)	2,79,194.90	(8,590.63)
Cash flow from Financing activities		
Proceeds from non - current borrowings (net)	(38,691.70)	3,387.43
Repayment of lease liabilities	(2,611.56)	(4,974.28)
Payment towards reduction in shares	(1,11,510.34)	
Interest paid	(1,243.30)	(2,395.46)
Net cash flow generated from / (used in) financing activities (C)	(1,54,056.90)	(3,982.31)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	1,13,166.24	8,762.77
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	33,157.78	24,395
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	1,46,324.02	33,157.77
Cash and cash equivalents comprise		
Balances with banks		
On current accounts	1,46,262.21	33,092.72
Fixed deposits with maturity of less than 3 months	-	-
Cash on hand	61.82	65.06
Total cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	1,46,324.03	33,157.78

Summary of significant accounting policies (Refer Note 2)

Rhine Estates Ltd (previously known as Magdev Limited)
Cash Flows Statement for the year ended March 31, 2022

(INR in '000)


Notes :-

- a) The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the 'Indirect Method' as set out in the Ind AS - 7 on Statement of Cash Flow.
- b) Figures in bracket indicate cash outflow.
- c) Reconciliation of financing activities

	As at March 31, 2021	Cash flow	Non cash adjustment Accrual of interest / unrealised forex loss	As at March 31, 2022
Non - current borrowings	35,218.02	(35,218.02)		-
Current maturities of non - current borrowings current borrowings	3,473.68	(3,473.68)		-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

For V Mandhana & Associates
Chartered Accountants


per Vaibhav Mandhana
Place: Mumbai
Date: 26 May 2022
UDIN: 22142514AJTDLB1748



For Rhines Estate Limited


Yvonne Mills
Director Director

1. General Information

Rhine Estates Ltd (previously known as Magdev Limited) is a Company incorporated on 6th November 1943 under the provisions of the Companies Act 2006, Registration Number 00383732 (England and Wales). The Company is incorporated and domiciled and having a principal place of Business in the United Kingdom (UK). The registered office of the Company is at Unit 23, Ash Industrial Estate, Kembrey Park, Swindon, SN2 8UN. The principal business of the Company and its subsidiary is in the trading of Permanent Magnets, Soft Magnetics, Silicon Powder, FeMo and other metal powders.

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on May 23, 2022.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of preparation of Financial Statement

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard 101 "Reduced Disclosure Framework" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the Historical Cost Convention.

Accounting policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented except where a newly issued accounting standard is initially adopted or a revision to an existing accounting standard requires a change in the accounting policy hitherto in use.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the law requires the Management to make estimate and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities as at the Balance Sheet date, reported amount of revenue and expenses for the year and disclosures of contingent liabilities as at the Balance Sheet date. The estimates and assumptions used in the accompanying financial statements are based upon the Management's evaluation of the relevant facts and circumstances as at the date of the financial statements. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on a periodic basis. Revisions to accounting estimates, if any, are recognized in the year in which the estimates are revised and in any future years affected. (Refer Note below for detailed discussion on estimates and judgments.)

Basis of Measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost convention on accrual basis, except for certain financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as stated in the accounting policies set out below.

Current/Non-Current Classification

The Company has ascertained its operating cycle as twelve months for the purpose of current / non - current classification of its assets and liabilities. The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current / non-current classification.

An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

Going Concern

The Company meets its day to day working capital requirements through its cash reserves and borrowings. The current economic conditions continue to create uncertainty particularly over the level of demand for the Company's products.

The Company's forecasts and projections taking account of reasonable possible changes in trading performance, show that the Company should be able to operate within the level of its current cash reserves and borrowings. The Directors have reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The Company therefore continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing its Financial Statements.

Rounding off of amounts

All amounts disclosed in the financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest thousand, unless otherwise stated.

2.2 Property, Plant & Equipment

Land is carried at historical cost. All other items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation and impairment if any. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognized when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to Statement of Profit and Loss during the year in which they are incurred.

Advances paid towards the acquisition of property, plant and equipment outstanding at each balance sheet date is classified as capital advances under other non-current assets and the cost of assets not put to use before such date are disclosed under 'Capital work-in-progress'.

Property, Plant and Equipment	Estimated Useful Life
Freehold Property Land	Not depreciated
Freehold Property	2% per annum straight line
Motor Vehicle	25% Straight line
Plant & Machinery	3-10 Years
Right-of-use Assets Motor	Over the life of the lease
Furniture & Fixtures	6-7 Years
Office Equipment	3 Years

Tangible Fixed Assets are stated at cost or valuation less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses (if any). Cost includes costs directly attributable to making the asset capable of operating as intended by the Management.

The useful lives, residual values of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment and the depreciation methods are reviewed at the end of each financial year. If any of these expectations differ from previous estimates, such change is accounted for as a change in an accounting estimate.

Depreciation on addition to property plant and equipment is provided on pro-rata basis from the date of acquisition. Depreciation on sale/deduction from property plant and equipment is provided up to the date preceding the date of sale, deduction as the case may be. Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in the Income Statement.

Derecognition

The carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. The gain or loss arising from the Derecognition of an item of property, plant and equipment is measured as the difference between the

net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item and is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss when the item is derecognized.

2.3 Intangible Assets

Intangible assets are stated at cost of acquisition net of recoverable taxes less accumulated amortisation/depletion and impairment loss, if any. The cost comprises of purchase price, borrowing costs and any cost directly attributable to bringing the asset to its working condition for the intended use.

Intangible Assets	Estimated Useful Life
Software	3 Years
Computers	3 Years

Amortisation is charged on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives and amortization method are reviewed at the end of each annual reporting period, with the effect of any changes in the estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at each financial year end.

Derecognition

The carrying amount of an intangible asset is derecognized on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. The gain or loss arising from the derecognition of an intangible asset is measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the intangible asset and is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss when the asset is derecognized.

2.4 Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets with finite life are evaluated for recoverability whenever there is any indication that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount (i.e. higher of the fair value less cost to sell and the value-in-use) is determined on an individual asset basis unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from other assets. In such cases, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss is measured by the amount by which the carrying value of the assets exceeds the estimated recoverable amount of the asset. An impairment loss is reversed in the statement of profit and loss if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. The carrying amount of the asset is increased to its revised recoverable amount, provided that this amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of any accumulated amortization or depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years.

For non- financial assets, an assessment is made at each reporting period end or whenever triggering event occurs as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company makes an estimation of the recoverable amount.

A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimations used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, or had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years.

2.5 Foreign Currency Translation

On initial recognition, all foreign currency transactions are recorded by applying to the foreign currency amount the exchange rate between the functional currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction. Gains/Losses arising out of fluctuation in foreign exchange rate between the transaction date and settlement date are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

All monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are restated at the year end at the exchange rate prevailing at the year end and the exchange differences are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

All monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are restated at the year end at the exchange rate prevailing at the year end and the exchange differences are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

2.6 Financial Instruments

The Company only enters into basic financial instruments transactions that results in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other accounts receivables and payables, loans from banks and loans from related parties.

Debt Instruments (other than those wholly repayable or receivables within one year), including loans and other accounts receivables and payables are initially measures at present value of the future cash flows and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Debt instruments that are payable or receivable within one year, typically trade payables or receivables, are measured, initially and subsequently, at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other consideration, expected to be paid or received. However, if the arrangements of a short-term instrument constitute a financing transaction, like the payment of a trade debt deferred beyond normal business terms or financed at a rate of interest that is not a market rate or in case of an out-right short-term loan not at market rate, the financial asset or liability is measured, initially at the present value of the future cash flow discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument and subsequently at amortised cost.

2.7 Revenue Recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognized on transfer of control of promised goods or services to a customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company is expected to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services.

Revenue towards satisfaction of a performance obligation is measured at the amount of transaction price (net of variable consideration) allocated to that performance obligation. The transaction price of goods sold and services rendered is net of variable consideration on account of various discounts and schemes offered by the Company as part of the contract. This variable consideration is estimated based on the expected value of outflow. Revenue (net of variable consideration) is recognized only to the extent that it is highly probable that the amount will not be subject to significant reversal when uncertainty relating to its recognition is resolved.

Revenue from sale of goods

Revenue from sale of products is recognized when the control on the goods have been transferred to the customer. The performance obligation in case of sale of product is satisfied at a point in time i.e., when the material is shipped to the customer or on delivery to the customer, as may be specified in the contract.

Revenue from sale of services

Revenue from services is recognized over time by measuring progress towards satisfaction of performance obligation for the services rendered. The Company uses output method for measurement of revenue from home solution operations/ painting and related services and royalty income as it is based on milestone reached or units delivered. Input method is used for measurement of revenue from processing and other service as it is directly linked to the expense incurred by the Company.

Interest income

Interest Income is recognised on a basis of effective interest method as set out in Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments, and where no significant uncertainty as to measurability or collectability exists.

2.8 Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value (the comparison of cost and net realizable value is made on item by item basis), after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Provision of obsolescence on inventories is considered on the basis of management's estimate based on demand and market of the inventories.

Costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location and condition are accounted for as follows:

Raw materials, packaging materials and stores and spare parts are valued at lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost includes purchase price, (excluding those subsequently recoverable by the enterprise from the concerned revenue authorities), freight inwards and other expenditure incurred in

bringing such inventories to their present location and condition. In determining the cost, weighted average cost method is used.

Work in progress, manufactured finished goods and traded goods are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost of work in progress and manufactured finished goods is determined on the weighted average basis and comprises direct material, cost of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing these inventories to their present location and condition. Cost of traded goods is determined on a weighted average basis.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated cost of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

2.9 Taxation

Taxation for the year, comprising current tax and deferred tax, are included in the determination of the net profit or loss for the year. Tax is recognized in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or Deferred Taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is the amount of income taxes payable in respect of taxable profit for a period. Current tax is measured using tax rates that have been enacted by the end of reporting period for the amounts expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the balance sheet approach, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in financial statements. Deferred income tax is also not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit (tax loss). Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the year and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilize those temporary differences and losses.

Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority.

Current and deferred tax is recognized in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

2.10 Leases

Leases are recognized as Right-to-use assets. The lease liability is initially recognized at the present value of the lease payments which have not yet been made and subsequently measured under the amortised cost method. The initial cost of the right-to-use asset comprises the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability, lease payments made prior to the lease commencement date, initial direct costs and the estimated costs of removing or dismantling the underlying asset per the conditions of the contract.

Where ownership of the Right-to-use asset transfers to the lessee at the end of the lease term, the right-to-use asset is depreciated over the assets remaining useful life. If ownership of the right-to-use asset does not transfer to the lessee at the end of the lease term, depreciation is charged over the shorter of the useful life of the right-of-use asset and the lease term.

2.11 Provisions and Contingent Liabilities

Provisions are recognized when there is a present obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and there is a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the Balance sheet date.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.

The Company records a provision for decommissioning costs. Decommissioning costs are provided at the present value of expected costs to settle the obligation using estimated cash flows and are recognized as part of the cost of the particular asset. The cash flows are discounted at a current pre-tax rate that reflects the risks specific to the decommissioning liability. The unwinding of the discount is expensed as incurred and recognized in the statement of profit and loss as a finance cost. The estimated future costs of decommissioning are reviewed annually and adjusted as appropriate. Changes in the estimated future costs or in the discount rate applied are added to or deducted from the cost of the asset.

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made.

As on the date there are no Contingent Liability.

2.12 Government Grant

Government grants are recognized based on the accrual model and are measured at the fair value of the asset received or receivable. Grants are classified as relating either to revenue or to assets. Grants relating to revenue are recognized in Income over the period in which the related cost is recognized. Grants

relating to assets are recognized over the expected useful life of the asset. Where part of a Grant relating to an asset is deferred, it is recognized as deferred income.

The Government Grant received in the previous year for Covid-19 during the year has been netted off against the Wage Cost.

2.13 Employee Benefit Costs

The Company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the Company’s pension scheme are charges to the Income Statement in the period to which they relate.

2.14 Events after reporting date

Where events occurring after the Balance Sheet date provide evidence of conditions that existed at the end of the reporting period, the impact of such events is adjusted within the financial statements. Otherwise, events after the Balance Sheet date of material size or nature are only disclosed.

2.15 Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Directors of the Company. The Directors are responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments of the Company.

(Amounts in ‘000 INR)

Segment	31 March 2022	31 March 2021
United Kingdom	194,944	243,014.83
Europe	25,031	26,072.19
India	3,535	6,933.96
Rest of the World	52,900	58,646.80

3. Critical Accounting Judgements and Key sources of Estimation Uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future years.

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the year end date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances

and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

3.1 Taxation

Deferred tax assets are recognized for unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilized. Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

3.2 Useful life of Property, Plant & Equipment

The annual depreciation charge for the assets is sensitive to changes in the estimated useful economic lives and residual values of the assets. The useful economic lives and residual values are re-assessed annually. They are amended when necessary to reflect current estimates, based on technological advancement, future investments, economic utilization and the physical condition of the assets. The actual useful lives might be shorter or longer depending on technological innovations and other factors.

3.3 Lease Accounting

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the Company, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

4. Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company is exposed to various financial risks. These risks are categorized into credit risk, capital risk and liquidity risk. The Company's risk management is coordinated by the Board of Directors and focuses on securing long term and short term cash flows. The Company does not engage in trading of financial assets for speculative purposes.

4.1 Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage this, the Company periodically assesses financial reliability of customers and other counter parties, taking into account the financial condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of financial assets. Individual risk limits are set and periodically reviewed on the basis of such information.

The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis through each reporting period. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk the Company compares the risk of default occurring on asset as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition. It considers reasonable and supportive forwarding-looking information such as:

The ageing of trade receivable is given in below table:

(Amounts in '000 INR)

Particulars	31 March 2022	31 March 2021
0-30 Days	2,753.87	53,832.49
30-60 Days	-	17,536.3
60-90 Days	-	10,614.44
90-180 Days	-	678.23
More than 180 Days	-	-

4.2 Capital Risk

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as going concern while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

The Company determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual as well as long term operating plans and other strategic investment plans. The funding requirements are met through long-term and short-term borrowings. The Company monitors the capital structure on the basis of total debt to equity ratio and maturity profile of the overall debt portfolio of the Company.

(Amounts in '000 INR)

Particulars	31 March 2022	31 March 2021
Total Equity	1,36,805.06	224,112.81
Current Borrowing		
Lease liability	-	14,544.54
Deferred tax liability	-	2,284.51
Current maturities of non - current borrowings	-	3,473.68
Non-current Borrowing	-	35,218.02
Total Debt	-	55,521
Current Investments	-	-
Cash and Cash Equivalent	61.82	65.06
Other Bank Balances	1,46,262.21	33,092.72
Net Debt	-1,46,324.03	22,363
Debt Equity Ratio	0.00	0.10

4.3 Liquidity Risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of:

Maturities of Financial Liabilities as at March 31, 2022

(Amounts in '000 INR)

Particulars	Carrying Value	Upto 1 Year	1 to 5 Years	5 Years Above
Borrowing	-	-	-	-
Trade Payables	4,718.41	4,718.41	-	-
Other Financial Liability	-	-	-	-

Total	4,718.41	4,718.41	-	-
--------------	-----------------	-----------------	---	---

Maturities of Financial Liabilities as at March 31, 2021

(Amounts in '000 INR)

Particulars	Carrying Value	Upto 1 Year	1 to 5 Years	5 Years Above
Borrowing	38,692	3,474	14,740	20,478
Trade Payables	52,677	52,677		
Other Financial Liability	14,545	4,343	7,844	2,256
Total	105,914	60,494	22,584	22,734

4.4 Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include borrowings and derivative financial instruments.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

Interest Rate Sensitivity

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate assets and liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year and the rates are reset as per the applicable reset dates. The basis risk between various benchmarks used to reset the floating rate assets and liabilities has been considered to be insignificant.

If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Company's profit for the year would decrease / increase by amount as stated below.

(Amounts in '000 INR)

Particulars	Financial Liability	Change in Interest Rate	Impact on profit & loss with Increase in 1%	Impact on profit & loss with Decrease in 1%
March 31, 2022	-	1%	-	-
March 31, 2021	3,473.68	1%	(34.74)	34.74

Rhine Estates Ltd (previously known as Magdev Limited)

Notes forming part of financial statement for the year ended March 31, 2022

5 Property, plant and equipment

Particulars	Amount in INR '000							
	Leasehold Land	Buildings	Plant and Machinery	Furniture and Fixtures	Equipments	Right of Use Asset Vehicles	Computers	Total
Gross Block								
As at March 31, 2021	36,789	49,983	48,584	4,038	822	28,725	3,839	1,72,779
Additions during the year								-
Disposals during the year	(36,583)	(49,704)	(48,402)	(4,015)	(817)	(28,564)	(3,817)	(1,71,903)
Adjustments during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
FCTR	(206)	(280)	(181)	(23)	(5)	(161)	(21)	(876)
As at Mar 31, 2022	(0)	-	(0)	-	-	(0)	(0)	(0)
Accumulated Depreciation								
As at March 31, 2021	-	7,918	41,273	3,657	750	15,041	3,324	71,963
Additions during the year	-	610	686	51	(57)	2,298	169	3,757
Disposals during the year	-	(8,484)	(41,728)	(3,688)	(689)	(17,255)	(3,472)	(75,315)
Adjustments during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
FCTR	-	(44)	(231)	(20)	(4)	(84)	(21)	(404)
As at Mar 31, 2022	-	0	0	0	0	0	(0)	0
Net block as at March 31, 2021	36,789	42,066	7,311	381	71	13,684	515	1,00,816
Net block as at March 31, 2022	(0)	(0)	(0)	(0)	(0)	(0)	0	(0)

6 Intangible assets

Particulars	Software	Total
Gross Block		
As at March 31, 2021	4,863	4,863
Additions during the year		-
Disposals during the year	(4,836)	(4,836)
Adjustments during the year		-
FCTR	(27)	(27)
As at March 31, 2022	0	0
Accumulated Depreciation		
As at March 31, 2021	4,404	4,404
Additions during the year	141	141
Disposals during the year	(4,512)	(4,512)
Adjustments during the year		-
FCTR	(33)	(33)
As at March 31, 2022	(0)	(0)
Net block as at March 31, 2021	459	459
Net block as at March 31, 2022	0	0

Rhine Estates Ltd (previously known as Magdev Limited)

Notes forming part of financial statement for the year ended March 31, 2022

(INR in '000)

	<u>March 31, 2022</u>	<u>March 31, 2021</u>
7 Inventories (valued at lower of cost and net realizable value)		
Raw material in stock	-	74,351.36
	<u>-</u>	<u>74,351.36</u>
8 Trade receivable		
<u>Unsecured</u>		
- Considered good	2,753.87	82,661.41
- Considered doubtful	-	-
	<u>2,753.87</u>	<u>82,661.41</u>
Less : Allowance for bad and doubtful debts	-	-
	<u>2,753.87</u>	<u>82,661.41</u>
9 Cash and bank balances		
<u>Cash and cash equivalents</u>		
Balances with banks		
- On current accounts	1,46,262.21	33,092.72
- Fixed deposits with maturity of less than 3 months from the balance sheet date	-	-
Cash on hand	61.82	65.06
	<u>1,46,324.03</u>	<u>33,157.78</u>
10 Other assets		
<u>Unsecured, considered good</u>		
Advance to Creditors	36,286.60	37,218.79
Prepaid Expenses	-	3,670.42
Advance to Employees	-	-
	<u>36,286.60</u>	<u>40,889.20</u>

Rhine Estates Ltd (previously known as Magdev Limited)

Notes forming part of financial statement for the year ended March 31, 2022

(INR in '000)

11 Equity share capital	March 31, 2022		March 31, 2021	
	No. of shares	Amount	No. of shares	Amount
Authorized				
Ordinary shares of GBP 1/- each	7,62,500	54,881.75	7,62,500	54,881.75
Deferred shares of GBP 1/- each	2,500	143.86	2,500	143.86
	7,65,000	55,025.61	7,65,000	55,025.61
Issued, subscribed and paid up				
Ordinary shares of GBP 1/- each	3,27,107	23,543.87	7,62,500	54,881.75
Deferred shares of GBP 1/- each	2,500	143.86	2,500	143.86
Total	3,29,607	23,687.73	7,65,000	55,025.61

12 Other equity	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Capital redemption reserve	2,36,214.51	2,36,214.51
Less: utilised during the year	(80,172.46)	-
Capital redemption reserve	1,56,042.05	2,36,214.51
Retained earnings	(42,924.72)	(67,127.31)
Total	1,13,117.33	1,69,087.20

(a) Retained earnings	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Opening balance	(67,127.31)	(97,189.60)
Add: Net profit / (loss) for the current year	76,896.37	19,917.95
Item of OCI for the year, net of tax		
Add: Foreign currency translation reserve	(52,693.78)	10,144.34
Closing balance	(42,924.72)	(67,127.31)

13 Non - current borrowings	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Secured		
Borrowings from banks	-	35,218.02
Unsecured		
Borrowings from related party	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>35,218.02</u>

Terms of borrowing are as under

Name of Bank / Company	Barclays Bank UK PLC	
Floating rate basis Term Loan		
Nature of security		
(i) Property (Unit 23 Ash Kembrey Park Swindon Siltshire)		

14 Other liabilities	March 31, 2022		March 31, 2021	
	Non - Current	Current	Non - Current	Current
Statutory due payable	-	22,001.20	-	11,277.06
Advance received from customers	-	-	-	385.97
Lease liability	-	-	10,201.37	4,343.17
	<u>-</u>	<u>22,001.20</u>	<u>10,201.37</u>	<u>16,006.20</u>

15 Trade payables	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises*	4,718.41	52,677.35
	<u>4,718.41</u>	<u>52,677.35</u>

16 Other financial liabilities - current	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Employee related payable	376.95	961.61
	<u>376.95</u>	<u>961.61</u>

17 Current income tax liabilities (net)	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Current tax payable	21,462.88	3,753.62
	<u>21,462.88</u>	<u>3,753.62</u>

18 Short term borrowing	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Current maturities of long - term borrowings	-	3,473.68
	<u>-</u>	<u>3,473.68</u>

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
19 Revenue from operations		
Sale of products:		
- Trading	2,76,465.29	3,34,667.76
	2,76,465.29	3,34,667.76
20 Other income		
Interest income	1,057.93	6.79
Rental Income	2,951.43	-
Gain on sale of assets	-	-
Sundry balances W/B	-	1,823.10
Foreign exchange fluctuation (net)	-	-
	4,009.36	1,829.89
21 Purchase of stock-in-trade		
Purchase of stock-in-trade	1,00,842.67	2,08,726.52
	1,00,842.67	2,08,726.52
22 Changes in inventories of stock-in-trade		
Inventories at the beginning of the year		
- Stock in trade	74,351.36	61,074.69
	74,351.36	61,074.69
Inventories at the end of the year		
- Stock in trade	(8,913.05)	(74,351.36)
	(8,913.05)	(74,351.36)
Net decrease / (increase)	65,438.31	(13,276.68)
23 Employee benefits expense		
Salaries, wages, bonus and other allowances	44,494.25	62,575.95
Contribution to provident & other funds	7,693.29	9,998.53
Staff welfare expenses	397.20	786.33
	52,584.74	73,360.81
24 Finance costs		
Interest Expenses	785.63	1,432.43
Other Borrowing Costs	802.27	1,775.91
	1,587.90	3,208.34
25 Other expenses		
Consumption of Stores & Spares, Consumables and Packing Material	2,166.50	1,955.70
Repairs & maintenance		
- Plant & machinery	1,153.49	2,508.28
- Building	557.69	698.53
- Others	72.84	96.40
Power and Fuel	1,562.63	2,468.41
Insurance	2,099.21	3,591.69
Audit expenses	4,931.64	1,700.21
Professional Fees	1,410.51	-
Rates and taxes	2,141.28	5,017.04
Rent	0.10	-
Carriage and freight	718.43	1,216.24
Travel and conveyance	1,991.39	2,337.13
Selling & distribution cost	899.99	2,594.63
Legal & professional charges	5,133.91	841.11
Computer Maintenance	1,521.32	2,376.49
Car rental expenses	129.52	(140.41)
Printing & stationery	355.62	474.01
Provision for doubtful debts	62.80	69.62
Foreign exchange fluctuation (net)	182.48	1,940.07
Other Expenses	-	-
Miscellaneous expenses	1,415.95	3,985.30
	28,507.31	33,730.43

26	Income taxes	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	
(a)	Deferred tax relates to the following:			
	Deferred tax assets			
	On provision for employee benefits	-	-	
	On unabsorbed depreciation and losses	-	-	
		-	-	
	Deferred tax liabilities			
	On property, plant and equipment	-	(2,284.45)	
	Bad debt provision	-		
	Fair value of mutual funds	-	-	
		-	(2,284.45)	
	Deferred tax (liabilities) / assets, net	-	(2,284.45)	
	Minimum Alternative Tax (MAT) entitlements	-	-	
	Deferred tax (liabilities) / assets, net	-	(2,284.45)	
(b)	Deferred tax assets / (liabilities) to be recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	
	Deferred tax assets / (liabilities) net	-	(2,284.45)	
	Add : Deferred tax assets / (liabilities) transferred on account of business combination	1,109.97	-	
	Less: Opening deferred tax assets / (liabilities)	2,284.45	(2,667.64)	
	Deferred tax assets / (liabilities) for the year	(1,174.48)	383.19	
	Tax liability recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss	(12.84)	(324.12)	
	Tax liability recognized in OCI			
	- On re-measurements gain/(losses) of post-employment benefit obligations		-	
	Total deferred tax expenses recognised in the statement of profit and loss	(12.84)	(324.12)	
(c)	Income tax expense	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	
	Amount recognised in the statement of profit or loss			
	a) Current tax			
	- For the year	21,553.12	3,691.96	
	- For the prior period		-	
	b) Deferred tax	(1,161.76)	(368.29)	
	Total income tax expense	20,391.36	3,323.67	
	Amount recognised in other comprehensive income			
	Arising on income and expenses recognised in other comprehensive income:			
	- Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation	-	-	
		-	-	
(d)	Reconciliation of tax charge	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	
	Profit / (loss) before tax	97,287.72	17,754.10	
	Enacted income tax rate in UK applicable to the Company	19.00%	19.00%	
	Income tax expense at tax rates applicable	18,484.67	3,373.28	
	Tax effects of:			
	Expenses not tax deductible		60.25	
	Depreciation in excess of capital allowances / accelerated capital allowances		183.36	
	Losses surrendered to group		499.93	
	Group losses utilised		(424.74)	
	Deferred tax		(368.27)	
		18,484.67	3,323.81	1,906.69
	Effective tax rate (%)	19.00%	18.72%	

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
27 Contingent liabilities and capital commitments		
(a) Contingent liabilities	-	-
(b) Capital commitments		
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for	-	-

28 Employee benefits**(a) Defined contribution plans**

The Company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the Company's pension scheme are charges to the Income Statement in the period to which they relate.

Charge to the Statement of Profit and Loss based on contributions

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Employers contribution to NIC	5,681.17	6,360.42
Employers contribution to Pension Fund	2,012.13	3,638.12
	7,693.29	9,998.53

29 Earnings / loss per share

The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted EPS computations:

	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Profit attributable to equity holders	76,896.38	19,917.95
Add: Impact of dilutive potential equity shares	-	-
Profit attributable to equity holders adjusted for the effect of dilution	76,896.38	19,917.95
Weighted average number of equity shares for basic and diluted EPS	3,27,107	7,65,000
Basic loss per share (INR)	235.08	26.04
Diluted loss per share (INR)	235.08	26.04

30 Related party disclosures

(a) List of related parties

(i) Key management personnel's (KMP's)

Mrs. Y P Mills

J Tapia

J Mody

R H Shroff

(ii) Holding Company

Delta Manufacturing Limited

(b) Details of transaction carried out with related parties in the ordinary course of business for the year ended

(iii) Transactions during the year	Holding Company		KMPs		Total	
	31 Mar 22	31 Mar 21	31 Mar 22	31 Mar 21	31 Mar 22	31 Mar 21
Purchase of Goods	9,710.08	4,657.31			9,710.08	4,657.31
Advance Given	-	508.33			-	508.33
Remuneration Paid			7,809.70	7,547.10	7,809.70	7,547.10
Loan Repaid					-	-
Sub Total	9,710	5,166	7,810	7,547	17,520	12,713
Closing Balance	31 Mar 22	31 Mar 21	31 Mar 22	31 Mar 21	31 Mar 22	31 Mar 21
Trade Payables	-	368.49			-	368.49
Advances Given	30,963.50	31,646.38			30,963.50	31,646.38
Sub Total	30,964	32,015	-	-	30,964	32,015

31 Unhedged foreign currency (fc) exposure

The Foreign currency exposures that are not hedged by a derivative instrument or otherwise as at year end are given below:

Particulars	March 31, 2022		March 31, 2021	
	Foreign currency	INR	Foreign currency	INR
Trade receivables				
- Hedged	-	-	-	-
- Unhedged				
- USD			4,49,129.81	43,572.96
- EURO			27,029.15	2,622.27
	-	-	4,76,158.96	46,195.23
Trade payables				
- Hedged	-	-	-	-
- Unhedged				
- USD			2,76,922.88	26,866.06
- EURO			62,215.30	6,035.90
	-	-	3,39,138.18	32,901.97

Of the above, the Company is exposed to USD & EURO. Hence the following table analyses the Company's sensitivity to a 5% increase and a 5% decrease in the exchange rates of this currency against INR.

Particulars	Foreign exposure (net)	Change in Exchange rate	Impact on Profit or Loss	
			Increase by 5%	decrease by 5%
March 31, 2022	-	5%	-	-
March 31, 2021	13,293.26	5%	664.66	(664.66)

The Company is exposed to currency risk arising from its trade exposures and capital receipt / payments denominated, in other than the functional currency.

32 Revenue from contracts with customers

Disaggregate revenue information

Set out below is the disaggregation of the Company revenue from contracts with customers and reconciliation to the statement of profit and loss:

Particulars	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
(a) Type of product		
Sale of Hard Magnets	1,51,804.15	1,97,011.20
Sale of Soft Magnets	37,219.56	43,337.23
Assembly	55,802.63	52,903.04
Sale of Silicon Powder	18,570.93	24,195.89
Sale of Ferro Sulphide & Ferro Phosphorus		4,259.02
Sale of Trading Material	4,121.40	6,461.29
Sale of FeMo	5,120.20	3,492.59
Other sales	3,834.37	3,007.51
Interest Income		
	2,76,473.23	3,34,667.77
(b) Geographical Market		
India	3,534.63	6,933.96
Outside India	2,72,924.96	3,27,733.81
	2,76,459.59	3,34,667.77
(c) Timing of revenue recognition		
Performance obligation satisfied at a point in time	2,76,473.23	3,34,667.77
Performance obligation satisfied over time	-	-
	2,76,473.23	3,34,667.77
(d) Contract balances		
Trade receivables	2,753.87	82,661.41
Contract assets	-	-
Contract liabilities	-	32,230.45
(f) Significant changes in contract liability during the year are as follows:		
Movement in contract liabilities	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Contract liabilities at the beginning of the year	32,230.45	29,238.93
Increase due to cash received and decrease as a result of changes in the measure of progress, change in estimate	-	32,230.45
Changes due to reclassification from deferred income	(32,230.45)	(29,238.93)
Contract liabilities at the end of the year	-	32,230.45

33 Leases

Leases are recognized as Right-to-use assets. The lease liability is initially recognized at the present value of the lease payments which have not yet been made and subsequently measured under the amortised cost method. The initial cost of the right-to-use asset comprises the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability, lease payments made prior to the lease commencement date, initial direct costs and the estimated costs of removing or dismantling the underlying asset per the conditions of the contract.

Where ownership of the Right-to-use asset transfers to the lessee at the end of the lease term, the right-to-use asset is depreciated over the assets remaining useful life. If ownership of the right-to-use asset does not transfer to the lessee at the end of the lease term, depreciation is charged over the shorter of the useful life of the right-of-use asset and the lease term.

The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities as at April 01, 2022 is 5%

(a) Lease Liabilities

Movement in Lease Liabilities as from April 01, 2021:

Particulars	Amount
Balance as at April 01, 2021	14,544.53
Additions on account of New Leases	
Accretion of Interest	344.60
Payments made	(2,611.56)
Adjustment	(9,800)
Change on account of Remeasurement	(2,477.59)
Balance as at March 31, 2022	5,223
Current	-
Non-current	-
Balance as at March 31, 2022	-

(c) Rent expenses recorded for short term leases was INR 1,047.98 ('000) for the year ended March 31, 2021

(d) The total cash out flows for leases are INR 1,436.15 thousand in the year, including the payments relating to short term and low value leases.

(e) The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of lease liabilities as at March 31, 2022 on an undiscounted basis:

Particulars	Amount
Less than one year	-
One to five years	-
More than five years	-

The Company does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities as the current assets are sufficient to meet the obligations related to lease liabilities as and when they fall due.

34 Ratios

Ratios	Unit	Basis (Restated Numbers)	Explanation	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021	Variance
Current Ratio	Times	$\frac{\text{Current Assets}}{\text{Current Liabilities}}$	Current ratio has been computed as current assets divided by current liabilities.	3.82	3.15	21%
Debt - Equity Ratio ^a	Times	$\frac{\text{Debts}}{\text{Shareholder's equity}}$	Debt - equity ratio has been computed as total debt divided by shareholder's equity. Total debt is defined as current and non current borrowings and lease liabilities. Shareholder's equity includes equity share capital and other equity.	-	0.17	-100%
Debt Service Coverage Ratio	Times	$\frac{\text{Earning of debts service}}{\text{Debts Service}}$	Debt service coverage ratio has been computed as earning for debt service divided by debt service. Earning for debt service represents net profit after tax after adjusting certain non cash items and interest expense. Debt service includes interest expense.	8.00	9.55	-16%
Return on Equity Ratio (ROE)	Percentage	$\frac{\text{Profit after tax}}{\text{Shareholder's equity}}$	ROE has been computed as net profits after tax divided by average shareholder's equity.	16%	9%	-80%
Trade Payables turnover ratio	Times	$\frac{\text{Net Credit Purchase}}{\text{Average Trade Payables}}$	Trade payables turnover ratio has been computed as net purchases divided by average trade payables. Net purchases represents all the purchases for goods and services except employee costs, finance costs, depreciation and non-cash expense.	2.35	2.39	-2%
Trade Receivable turnover ratio	Times	$\frac{\text{Revenue from Operation}}{\text{Average Trade Receivable}}$	Trade receivables turnover ratio has been computed as revenue from operation divided by average trade receivables	4.50	1.99	126%
Net Capital turnover ratio	Times	$\frac{\text{Revenue from Operation}}{\text{Working Capital}}$	Net capital turnover ratio has been computed as revenue from operation divided by working capital. Working capital is calculated as current assets minus current liabilities.	2.02	2.12	-5%
Inventory Turnover Ratio	Times	$\frac{\text{Cost of Goods Sold}}{\text{Average of Inventories}}$	Inventory turnover ratio has been computed as cost of goods sold divided by average of opening and closing inventory.	3.17	1.69	88%
Net profit ratio	Percentage	$\frac{\text{Net profit}}{\text{Revenue from Operation}}$	Net profit ratio has been computed as net profit divided by revenue from operation.	8%	6%	33%
Return on Capital Employed Ratio (ROCE)	Percentage	$\frac{\text{Earnings before Interest and Tax}}{\text{Capital Employed}}$	ROCE has been computed as earnings before interest and taxes divided by capital employed where capital employed represents net worth, total debt, lease liability and deferred tax liability.	21%	12%	81%
Return on investment Ratio	Percentage	$\frac{\text{Finance Income}}{\text{Investments}}$	Return on investment has been computed as Finance Income divided by Investments. Finance income represents Interest income from bank deposits, Net gain on sale of current investments and Marked to market gain on current investments. Investments includes Investments in mutual funds, Bank deposits, Cash and cash equivalents and Bank balances.	0%	0%	0%

Reasons for more than 25% variance

- Return on Equity Ratio:** The Company has repaid the entire debt and hence the ratio is reduced to 0.
- Return on Capital Employed:** The reduction in return is on account of sale of business - during the year the company has sold its certain business assets and its entire stake in Pilamec Limited (its wholly owned subsidiary incorporated in England) to Bunting Magnetics Europe Limited on 11th October, 2021
- Trade Receivables turnover ratio:** During the financial year 2021-22, due to sale of business of the Company, and smaller closing debtor balance this ratio shows high variance.
- Inventory Turnover Ratio:** Increase in Inventory turnover in the financial year 2021-22, The average inventory balance has reduced leading to increase in the ratio.
- Net profit ratio:** The net profit Ratio shows improvement on account reduction in cost and improvement in margins.
- Return on Capital Employed Ratio:** During the current year the company has reduced its capital after selling of its business to Bunting Magnetics Eurpore Limited leading to a significant decrease in the denominator and thereby the increase.

35 Fair value disclosures

(a) Categories of financial instruments:

Particulars	March 31, 2022			March 31, 2021		
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost
Financial assets						
Trade receivables	-	-	2,753.87	-	-	82,661.41
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	61.82	-	-	65.06
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalent	-	-	1,46,262.21	-	-	33,092.72
Other financial assets - current	-	-	36,286.60	-	-	40,889.20
	-	-	1,85,364.50	-	-	1,56,708.39
Financial liabilities						
Borrowings - current	-	-	-	-	-	3,473.68
Trade payables	-	-	4,718.41	-	-	52,677.35
Other financial liabilities	-	-	22,001.20	-	-	16,006.20
	-	-	26,719.61	-	-	72,157.23

(b) Fair value hierarchy and method of valuation

Except as detailed in the following table, the Company considers that the carrying amounts of financial instruments recognised in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.

Level 2: Input other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the assets or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3: Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The fair value of other financial assets and financial liabilities are approximate to their carrying values.

For V Mandhana & Associates
Chartered Accountants

per Vaibhav Mandhana
Place: Mumbai
Date: 26 May 2022
UDIN: 22142514AJTDLB1748



For Rhines Estate Limited

Yvonne Mills

Yvonne Mills
Director Director